BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

)

In the Matter of Kansas City Power & Light Company's Request for Authority to Implement a General Rate Increase for Electric Service File No. ER-2014-0370, et al. YE-2015-0194 YE-2015-0195

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO ACCEPT POST-HEARING EXHIBIT

Issue Date: August 7, 2015

Effective Date: August 7, 2015

On July 27, 2015, Kansas City Power & Light Company ("KCPL") filed a Further Response to Commissioner Request for Information with the Missouri Public Service Commission, requesting that Attachment 4 to that filing be admitted into the record of the hearing. KCPL states that Attachment 4 contains information regarding customer satisfaction surveys responsive to inquiries by a Commissioner during the evidentiary hearing. More than ten days have elapsed, and no party has objected to the request.¹ The Commission finds the request reasonable and will grant it.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. Kansas City Power & Light Company's motion to accept post-hearing exhibit, filed on July 27, 2015, is granted.

2. Kansas City Power & Light Company's Attachment 4, which is part of the Further Response to Commissioner Request for Information filed on July 27, 2015 and attached to this order, is marked as Exhibit 168 and admitted into the record of the hearing.

¹ Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.130(17) provides that any objection to the admission of a post-hearing exhibit must be filed within ten days of the date the exhibit was filed.

3. This order shall become effective when issued.



Michael Bushmann, Senior Regulatory Law Judge by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 7th day of August, 2015.

BY THE COMMISSION

Corris Z Wood

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary